RESOLUTION NO.3265

RESOLUTION authorizing the City Manager to Accept A BEQUEST FROM the Diane Marie de Guzman Revocable Living Trust TO THE OFFICE OF HISTORIC ALEXANDRIA

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.02 (e) of the Charter of the City of Alexandria (1950), as amended, City Council has the authority to accept gifts and donations; and

WHEREAS, The Office of Historic Alexandria is a beneficiary of the Diane Marie de Guzman Revocable Living Trust under the terms of the trust dated January 12, 2022;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA VIRGINIA HEREBY:

USTINM. WILSON, MAYOR

- 1. Accepts the bequest from the Diane Marie de Guzman Revocable Living Trust; and
- 2. Authorizes the City Manager to execute if necessary other documents to finalize the bequest from the Diane Marie de Guzman Revocable Living Trust.

ADOPTED: December 10, 2024

ATTEST:

Gloria Sitton, CMC City Clerk